GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 806 HOUSE BILL 1051

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONSTRUCTION AND THE FINANCING, WITHOUT APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND, OF CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS OF THE CONSTITUENT INSTITUTIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The purpose of this act is to authorize construction, by certain constituent institutions of The University of North Carolina, of the capital improvement projects listed herein for each such institution, and to authorize the financing of these said capital improvement projects with funds available to the institutions from gifts, grants, receipts, self-liquidating indebtedness, or other funds, or any combination of such funds, but not including funds appropriated from the General Fund of the State.

Sec. 2. The projects authorized to be constructed and financed as provided in Section 1 of this act are as follows:

<font=26>

1. Appalachian State University

Expansion of Field House \$ 1,095,800

<font=26>

- 2. North Carolina State University at Raleigh
- a. Addition to University Student Center 5,610,800
- b. Renovation of the Fraternity Court Project 3,479,000
- c. Construction of a Sorority Housing/Dining Complex 2,067,000
- d. Student Supply Store Renovation 1,780,000
- e. Parking Facility 8,895,700
- 3. The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill
- a. Musculoskeletal Diseases Center 12.417.300
- b. Addition to Alcohol Studies Center 3,945,100
- c. Medical Research Building 10,064,200
- d. Expand Parking Facilities 12,277,900
- 4. The University of North Carolina at Greensboro
- a. Renovation of Residence Halls 2,500,000
- b. Student Recreation Facility 7,988,000
- 5. The University of North Carolina at Wilmington
- a. 600 Student Dining Facility 4,835,500
- b. University Union Annex 4,174,500

\$

<font=16>

Sec. 3. The Director of the Budget, provided the Director of the Budget may consult with the Advisory Budget Commission, may, when in his opinion it is in the best interest of the State to do so, and upon the request of The University of North Carolina Board of Governors, authorize a decrease in the scope or a change in the method of funding of any project authorized by this act.

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 13th day of August, 1987.